
MEETING

ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 19TH SEPTEMBER, 2019

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Sachin Rajput
Vice Chairman: Councillor Lisa Rutter

Councillors

Paul Edwards
Golnar Bokaei
Caroline Stock

Jo Cooper
Reema Patel 
Anne Hutton

Saira Don
Felix Byers

Substitute Members

Councillor Brian Gordon 
Councillor Claire Farrier

Councillor Anthony Finn 
Councillor Daniel Thomas 

Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor Gill Sargeant 

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Monday 16 
September at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida, Salar.Rida@Barnet.gov.uk, 
0208 359 7113

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Salar Rida, Salar.Rida@Barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 7113

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is 
£6.48 per copy.



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes 5 - 8

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuinary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Members' Items (if any) 

6.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

7.  Community Support update 9 - 20

8.  Q1 2019/20 Delivery Plan Performance Report 21 - 40

9.  Fit and Active Barnet (FAB) Framework Update 41 - 56

10.  Update report New Delivery Model for Care Home and Day Care 
Services 

57 - 62

11.  Adults Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) Update 63 - 70

12.  Barnet Multi-Agency Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 
2018-19 

71 - 132

13.  Committee Forward Work Programme 133 - 136

14.  Any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida, 
Salar.Rida@Barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 7113.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee

5 June 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman)
Councillor Lisa Rutter (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Bokaei
Councillor Jo Cooper
Councillor Reema Patel

Councillor Saira Don
Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Felix Byers

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Caroline Stock

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 18th March 2019 were agreed as 
a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Councillor Stock sent her apologies as she was on Mayoral duty. She was substituted by 
Councillor Finn. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUINARY INTERESTS 

Cllr Hutton declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she is a Trustee of Barnet Carers 
Centre.

Cllr Cooper declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she is employed by the Royal Free 
London NHS Foundation Trust.  

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

Cllr Patel introduced her Members items on the Right to Independent Living. The 
members item requested the Committee to invite local advocacy and charitable 
organisations such as Inclusion Barnet and Barnet Alliance for Public Services to 
address the committee and reverse the planned MTFS savings. The item asked that 
residents continued to have the option of a community placement.

The request asked for officers to provide the Committee with an update on the 
implementation of the proposal, including the number of individuals that have been 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

placed in residential care without being given the option to remain in the community by 
default, if any.

The Chairman confirmed that the Council’s policy on community based care placements 
would continue to promote the needs and wishes of the individual in the most favourable 
way possible.

The Committee agreed to the request for a report on the matter to be brought to the next 
meeting of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee, which would include an update on 
the implementation of the proposal and information on the numbers of individuals that 
have been placed in residential care. 

6.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19 

The Chairman introduced the report on the End of Year Performance for 2018/19 which 
included the Committee priorities in the corporate plan 2018/19, including budget 
outturns and performance on activities and key indicators, as well as any high level 
(scoring 15+) risks.

The Assistant Director for Ongoing Support confirmed that difficulties experienced with 
the Mosaic system had been addressed and that moving forward the reporting would be 
significantly improved in relation to the indicators that could be provided. 

Officers agreed to investigate the reasons behind the drop in percentage of adults with 
mental health needs in employment and flag anything of concern to Members outside of 
the meeting, as information about individuals could not be disclosed. 

Following consideration of the report, the Chairman moved to vote on the 
recommendation as set out in the report.

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to:
Review the financial, performance and risk information for EOY 2018/19 and make 
any referrals to Policy and Resources Committee or Financial Performance and 
Contracts Committee in accordance with the terms of reference of these 
Committees.

8.   DIRECT PAYMENTS 

The Chairman introduced the report on the Council’s implementation of changes to the 
way in which direct payments are managed and monitored by Pre-Paid Cards. 

The report provided an update on how the changes would improve the experience for 
people with care and support needs, as well as making it easier for the Council to 
monitor and audit the use of Direct Payment funds. The implementation would reduce 
the administrative burden on people with care need and significantly improve the 
Council’s ability to identify and recoup surplus or misused funds and combat fraudulent 

6



3

activity, as well as forming part of the Committees medium term financial strategy 
(MTFS) with a savings target of £250,000 for 2019/20.

Officers confirmed that the implementation of the new system would continue to be 
monitored regularly. The Executive Director for Adults and Health agreed that an update 
on the implementation could be provided to the Committee at a future meeting.

Following consideration of the report, the Chairman moved to vote on the 
recommendations as set out in the report.

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to:
1. Note the contents of the report, which supports the achievement of the council’s 
medium term financial strategy.

2. Support the implementation of the pre-pa
[...]
stem of decision 
making and therefore were working with the cabinet member for adult social care and at 
various Health and Wellbeing Board and Scrutiny committees.

Following discussion of the item, the Committee requested an update report on the 
integrated care systems be brought back to a future meeting. 

7



4

The Chairman then moved to vote on the recommendations as set out in the report.

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to:
To note and comment on the content of the report.

10.   LOCAL SHARED LIVES SCHEME 

The Chairman introduced the report on the local shared lives scheme, which informed 
the Committee of plans to establish a dedicated Barnet Scheme. The report outlined the 
significant benefits for residents, as well as financial benefits to setting up a dedicated 
scheme in Barnet. If approved officers would commence mobilising the scheme, with 
initial focus on recruiting a scheme manager, registering with the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) and promoting the scheme in the community to recruit carers. 

The Committee commended officers on the creative idea and approach to this scheme. 

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the 
recommendations as set out in the report.

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to:
Agree to establish a dedicated Barnet Shared Lives scheme.

11.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee requested the following to be added to the work programme:
- Update report on the implementation of the community based care placements 

policy for the September 2019 meeting.
- Update on the Integrated Care System to a future meeting.
- Update on the implementation of direct payments to a future meeting.

Officers would amend the items on the work programme accordingly to ensure reports 
are flagged correctly as either key or non-key decisions.

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

Meeting closed at 20.51

8



Summary
Following the member’s item on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) savings line 
on community based care at the committee meeting of 5 June 2019, this report presents the 
information on implementation of this MTFS item.

Officers Recommendations 
1. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee is asked to note the contents of the 

report.

Adults and Safeguarding Committee

19 September 2019

 

Title Community support update

Report of Chairman of the Adults and Safeguarding Committe

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 
James Mass, Assistant Director

james.mass@barnet.gov.uk 

9

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:james.mass@barnet.gov.uk


2

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 At the meeting of 5 June 2019, the Committee considered a member’s item on the MTFS 
item in relation to community based care and requested that officers bring a report on the 
matter to the next meeting of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee, to include an 
update on the implementation of the proposal, including the number of individuals that 
have been placed in residential care without being given the option to remain in the 
community. This report provides this information.

1.2 It has become clear following representations to officers and committee members that 
the wording of the original proposal could have been improved. It is regrettable that the 
original wording has caused some misunderstanding about the intended proposal. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to give an accurate and clear picture of how individuals are 
assessed, care and support plans are formulated, and to confirm that no resident has 
been denied a choice of community based care to meet assessed eligible care needs.

2.2 The member’s item asked that officers provide the Committee with an update on 
implementation of the proposal, including the number of individuals who have been 
placed in residential care without being given the option to remain in the community b
[...]
tp://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=698&MId=9475&Ver=4

19

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=698&MId=9924&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=698&MId=7933&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s49810/Business%20Planning%202019-2024.pdf
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s49810/Business%20Planning%202019-2024.pdf
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=698&MId=9475&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report provides a thematic overview of performance for Q1 2019/20 focusing on the 
activities to deliver both the corporate and committee priorities in the Adults & Safeguarding 
Committee Annual Delivery Plan. The report also provides the budget forecast for the 
committee. 

Officer Recommendations
1. The Committee is asked to review the performance, budget and risk information for 

Q1 2019/20 and make any referrals to Policy and Resources Committee or Financial 
Performance and Contracts Committee in accordance with the terms of reference of 
these Committees, as it decides appropriate. 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee

19 September 2019

Title Quarter 1 (Q1) 2019/20 
Delivery Plan Performance Report

Report of Chairman of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 

Altin Bozhani, Finance Business Partner for Adults, Public 
Health and Leisure
altin.bozhani@barnet.gov.uk 

Alaine Clarke, Head of Programmes, Performance and Risk
alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk

21

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:altin.bozhani@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk


1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Adults and Safeguarding (A&S) Committee has responsibility for all matters relating 
to vulnerable adults, adult social care and leisure services; and works with partners on the 
Health and Wellbeing Board to ensure that social care interventions are effectively and 
seamlessly
[...]
rnet 2024)
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=9456&Ver=4 

39

https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/policies-plans-and-performance/equality-and-diversity
https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/policies-plans-and-performance/equality-and-diversity
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=9456&Ver=4


14.2 A&S Committee, 18 March 2019 – approved Annual Delivery Plan
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=698&MId=9475&Ver=4 

40

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=698&MId=9475&Ver=4


Summary

The Fit & Active Barnet (FAB) Framework (2016 – 2021) approved by the Adults & 
Safeguarding Committee (2017), provides a strategic framework for the co-ordination and 
delivery of sport and physical activity (SPA) across Barnet. This is underpinned by a vision 
to create a ‘more active and healthy borough’. 

The Framework adopts a coordinated approach, working with partners to increase 
participation and maximising opportunities to improve the health and wellbeing of all 
residents. 

This report outlines the progress which has been made to date in delivering the FAB 
Framework and establishing a FAB Partnership Board, with internal and external 
stakeholder representation.  The approach taken by the Council and stakeholders has 
encouraged greater collaboration, driven improvements and achieved efficiencies.

The impact  of the FAB Framework and the FAB Partnership Board is evidenced by the 

Adults & Safeguarding Board

19th September 2019

 

Title Fit and Active Barnet (FAB) Framework Update

Report of  Chairman of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee

Wards All Wards

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 

Cassie Bridger, Greenspaces & Leisure: Assistant Director 
Cassie.Bridger@barnet.gov.uk  

Courtney Warden, Sport & Physical Activity: Service Manager 
Courtney.Warden@barnet.gov.uk  

41

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Cassie.Bridger@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Courtney.Warden@barnet.gov.uk


2

improved performance in the Sport England Active Lives Survey (Nov 17/18 dataset). The 
percentage of Barnet’s adults (16+) who are ‘active’ (at least 150 mins per week) has 
increased to 64.5%, a 7.7% increase since Nov 15/16.  

The percentage of ‘inactive’ (less than 30 mins per week) adults (16+) has reduced by 
7.9% since Nov 2016/17. 

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee note the progress which has 

been made in the implementation of the Fit and Active Barnet Framework. 

2. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee note the future delivery priorities 
of the Fit and Active Barnet Framework. 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 On 6th March 2017, the Adults and Safeguarding Committee approved the Fit & Active 
Barnet (FAB) Framework  (2016 – 2021) following public and stakeholder engagement. 
Physical activity is recognised as an essential component to residents’ physical, 
emotional and social wellbeing. To address inactivity, there is a clear requirement to 
establish an environment that supports our residents to lead ‘more active and healthy 
lifestyles’.

1.2 Setting out a collaborative vision for a ‘more active and healthy borough’; the FAB 
Framework outlines an approach to the development of sport and physical activity (SPA) 
in Barnet. It is a coordinated approach to increasing participation, to address low levels of 
participation identified within the Sport England Active Lives Survey1, combined with 
health inequalities identified within the Barnet Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.

1.3 Through alignment with National policy (namely Sport England strategy; Towards an 
Active Nation, 2016) and Council corporate plan priorities, the Framework demonstrates 
the relationship between sport and physical activity and its influence on population 
health. 

1 Active Lives is a survey conducted by Sport England1 to measure physical activity levels amongst adu
[...]
4



15

opportunities that fully endorse the Council’s Corporate Parenting commitment.

5.8 Consultation and Engagement.
5.8.1 The Partnership maximise opportunities to fully engage residents / service users in the 

design and implementation of interventions and policy. Examples include the FAB 
campaign development and the active travel app currently in development in partnership 
with Better and Middlesex University.

5.9 Insight
5.9.1 The priorities and target underrepresented groups within the Framework have been 

closely aligned with insight available via the Barnet JSNA and Sport England dataset. 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS
6.1 Adults and Safeguarding Committee on 6th March 2017 where the FAB Framework was 

approved (item 10); 
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=698&MId=8676&Ver=4  

55

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=698&MId=8676&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
On 18th March 2019, the Adults and Safeguarding Committee authorised the implementation 
of a new delivery model for 3 residential care homes and 2 day care services, via the 
termination of the council’s contract with the Fremantle Trust (TFT) and contract novation to 
Your Choice Barnet (YCB). 

This report provides an update on the implementation of the Committee’s decision, progress 
made in the transfer and next steps.

Officers Recommendations 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee

 19th September 2019

 

Title 
Update report: New Delivery Model for Care 
Home and Day Care Services

Report of Chairman of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures None

Officer Contact Details

Jess Baines-Holmes, Assistant Director, Adults Joint 
Commissioning
jess.baines-holmes@barnet.gov.uk 
Muyi Adekoya, Head of Commissioning, Older Adults and 
Integrated Care
muyi.adekoya@nhs.net

57

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:jess.baines-holmes@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:muyi.adekoya@nhs.net


2

1. That the Committee notes the termination of the council’s residential and day 
care services contract with the Fremantle Trust, with subsequent contract 
novation to Your Choice Barnet and successful mobilisation of residential and 
day care service delivery on the 8th July 2019.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee has responsibility for all matters relating to adult 
safeguarding and adult social care. Following the Committee’s authorisation on 18th March 
2019, the Committee requested an update report on implementation of the new delivery 
model for care home and day care services at its September meeting. 

1.2. This paper details progress to date on the transfer of care homes service provision from 
the Fremantle Trust (TFT) to Your Choice Barnet (YCB).

2. BACKGROUND

2.1. On 18th March 2019, Adults and Safeguarding Committee received a report detailing the 
contract negotiations between TFT and the council, with respect to 3 care homes and 2 
day care services, which had not resulted in a mutually acceptable resolution.

2.2. Officers recommended the termination of the care contract with TFT and subsequent 
novation to YCB, in order to ensure the delivery of safe, high quality, financially sustainable 
residential and day care services, in alignment with the council’s goals.

2.3. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee approved the implementation of a new delivery 
model for 3 residential care homes and 2 day care services, via the termination of the 
council’s contract with TFT and contract novation to YCB. 

3. UPDATE

3.1. A service transition period commenced on 19th March 2019, and concluded with 
successful transition of service provision at the three residential care homes and two day 
care services on 8th July 2019. The contract with TFT was terminated in early July 2019. 
The council’s care contract with YCB was sealed on 8th July 2019.

3.2. The transition period for transfer to YCB was necessarily brief due to Care Quality 
Com
[...]
work plan progress and analysis of safeguarding alerts received 2018-19.

Recommendations 
1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee comment on the Safeguarding 

Adults Board Annual Report 2018-19.

2. That the Committee note that following the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
meeting on 19th September 2019, the Annual Report will be published on the 
Council website.

72



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

Background

1.1 The Care Act 2014 (the Act)3 places on a statutory footing some of the 
safeguarding obligations that were previously located in guidance.  The Act 
requires each local authority to establish a Local Safeguarding Adult Board 
(SAB) for their area pursuant to Section 43(1).  The Barnet Safeguarding Board 
was established in 2002 and from 1 April 2015 it adopted the following terms of 
reference.

1.2 The statutory objective of the SAB, prescribed in Section 43(2) of the Act is to 
help and protect adults in its area (whether or not ordinarily resident there) who:

(a) Have needs for care and support (whether or not the local authority is 
meeting any of those needs),

(b) Are experiencing, or at risk of, abuse or neglect, and
(c) As a result of those needs are unable to protect themselves against the 

abuse or neglect or the risk of it. 

1.3 The SAB must achieve this statutory objective by co-ordinating and ensuring 
the effectiveness of what each of its members does.

1.4 The SAB may do anything which appears to it to be necessary or desirable for 
the purpose of achieving this statutory objective.

1.5 The Act prescribes membership of the Board and includes a range of key 
partners including the Local Authority that establishes the Board, the Clinical 
Commissioning Group, the Chief Officer of Police, any such persons prescribed 
in regulations and such other person which the Local Authority considers 
appropriate having consulted Board members.

1.6 For each financial year, the SAB must publish a strategic plan in accordance 
with Schedul
[...]
(s) to be allocated

135



Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent)

Market Position 
Statement

Assistant Director for Adults Joint 
Commissioning 

Key
 

Update on the 
implementation of direct 
payments 

Executive Director, Adults and Health TBC

136


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Community Support update
	8 Q1 2019/20 Delivery Plan Performance Report
	9 Fit and Active Barnet (FAB) Framework Update
	10 Update report New Delivery Model for Care Home and Day Care Services
	11 Adults Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) Update
	12 Barnet Multi-Agency Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2018-19
	Appendix A - SAB Annual Report 2018-19

	13 Committee Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee

19 September 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman)

Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Jo Cooper
Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Stephen Sowerby

Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Saira Don
Councillor Felix Byers

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Lisa Rutter Councillor Golnar Bokaei

1.   MINUTES 

The Chairman of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee, Councillor Sachin Rajput 
opened the meeting and welcomed Councillor Stephen Sowerby to the membership of 
the Committee. He also thanked Councillor Caroline Stock who was replaced by 
Councillor Sowerby, for all her input and contributions to the work of the Committee.

Members were informed that this meeting was both audio recorded and conducted as a 
paperlight meeting. 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th June 2019 
be agreed as a correct record. 

Votes were declared as follows:
For 5*
Against 4
Abstentions 0
*The Chairman used his casting vote.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Councillor Golnar Bokaei and Councillor Lisa Rutter. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUINARY INTERESTS 

The following declarations were made during the meeting:

Councillor Agenda item(s) Declaration

Anne Hutton 7 Non-pecuniary interest by 
virtue of being a Trustee of 
Barnet Carers Centre



2

Jo Cooper 12 Non-pecuniary interest by 
virtue of being employed by 
the Royal Free London 
NHS Foundation Trust

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the responses to the submitted Public Questions which were 
published prior to the meeting.

The Committee also noted the supplementary questions from Ms Waisal and Ms Hudson 
which were responded to verbally at the meeting. 

7.   COMMUNITY SUPPORT UPDATE 

The Chairman introduced the report which presents the information requested at the 
June 2019 Committee meeting on implementation of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. 

The Chairman stressed that the Council’s practice is in line with legislation and national 
guidance and that no one can be moved from their home without their consent. He 
highlighted that when individuals are assessed and needs identified, Officers will work to 
always ensure that those needs are met in compliance with legislation.  

The Executive Director for Adults and Health, Dawn Wakeling presented the report and 
highlighted the benchmarking data on independent living, low residential admissions and 
positive outcomes for people who access care and support. 

Following a query from the Committee about section 2.8 of the report, Officers spoke 
about the savings target set for this financial year. It was noted that, in common with any 
saving relating to the costs of care, the deliverability of the saving is dependent on the 
care and support needs that arise throughout the year.  

The Committee requested to receive further information outside of the meeting on: 
- the evidence-based model originally developed in Australia, referred under section 

2.7 of the report. (Action)
- more detail of the costs of different care and support packages in relation to the 

figures, referenced under section 2.14 (Action)

A motion was proposed by Councillor Reema Patel, which was seconded, to read:

That this report be referred up to Full Council together with a recommendation that the 
Council reverses the decision to meet the £425K saving. 



3

Given that the report was for noting and was marked as non-key and non-urgent, 
Officers advised that in line with the Council’s Constitution the report could not be 
referred up to Full Council. No vote was taken on the motion.

The Chairman referred to the Officers recommendations as set out in the report. 

The Adults and Safeguarding Committee noted the contents of the report.

8.   Q1 2019/20 DELIVERY PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Chairman introduced the Q1 Performance Report and invited Members to query the 
content of the report. 

In response to a query about any significant projected overspend, Officers noted that 
risks are reviewed on a quarterly basis and that savings achievement is being monitored 
monthly with potential risks identified and mitigated as early as possible. Furthermore, it 
was noted that risks associated with savings proposals will be outlined within reports for 
consideration by the Committee. 

Ms Wakeling briefed the Committee about the challenges and uncertainties facing the 
adult social care sector on a national and local level as a demand led service. 

Following a query from the Committee about the savings variance for Prevention 
Services in Table 1, section 2.1 Officers noted that work will continue with providers to 
deliver effective and efficient services, particularly around prevention contracts. 

In relation to a query about the overspend for the placements budget, it was noted that 
this is due to increasing complexity of needs, which in turn creates challenges for service 
capacity such as for nursing care.

Councillor Patel moved a motion which was seconded to read:

That the Committee refer this item to the Policy & Resources Committee to review with a 
recommendation for a reversal of the savings forecast delivery line E6 in Table 3 of the 
report. 

 Votes were declared as follows:

For 4
Against 5*
Abstention 0
*The Chairman used his casting vote.

The motion was therefore declared lost. The Chairman moved to the Officers 
Recommendations as set out in the report. It was unanimously RESOLVED that:

The Committee reviewed the performance, budget and risk information for Q1 
2019/20 and makes any referrals to Policy and Resources Committee or Financial 
Performance and Contracts Committee in accordance with the terms of reference 
of these Committees, as it decides appropriate.
 



4

9.   FIT AND ACTIVE BARNET (FAB) FRAMEWORK UPDATE 

Upon invitation of the Chairman, the Assistant Director for Greenspaces and Leisure Ms 
Cassie Bridger presented the report to the Committee. Ms Bridger spoke about the 
outcomes set out within the Fit and Active Framework which is aligned with the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

The Committee noted that the FAB Partnership Board includes a variety of different 
internal and external stakeholders to maximise representation. 

Following a comment about performance monitoring, Ms Bridger noted the partnership 
with Middlesex University who will aim to track and evaluate specific programmes 
throughout the duration of the contract, seeking to improve the health and wellbeing of 
children and adults in Barnet. 

Members of the Committee commended the work delivered towards the opening of the 
new leisure centres in Barnet as well as the improvements made to leisure facilities. The 
Committee requested that improvement of current and new signage for health trails 
(measured walking routes) be reviewed and considered.

Ms Bridger welcomed the comments and noted that signage will be considered across 
the borough to ensure that information to the end user is improved as much as possible. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED that: 

1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee noted the progress which has 
been made in the implementation of the Fit and Active Barnet Framework. 

2. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee noted the future delivery 
priorities of the Fit and Active Barnet Framework.

10.   UPDATE REPORT NEW DELIVERY MODEL FOR CARE HOME AND DAY CARE 
SERVICES 

The Committee noted the report which was introduced by the Chairman. Members were 
encouraged to ask follow-up queries on particular findings of the CQC inspections 
relating to specific providers outside of the meeting. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the termination of the council’s residential and day care 
services contract with the Fremantle Trust, with subsequent contract novation to 
Your Choice Barnet and successful mobilisation of residential and day care 
service delivery on the 8th July 2019.

11.   ADULTS MULTI-AGENCY SAFEGUARDING HUB (MASH) UPDATE 

The Chairman introduced the Adults MASH Update report which provides an overview of 
activities delivered and planned.

It was RESOLVED that:

The Committee noted this progress update.



5

12.   BARNET MULTI-AGENCY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2018-19 

The Chairman invited the Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board, Fiona 
Bateman to join the meeting. Ms Bateman presented the report and summarised the key 
points to the Committee.

The Committee welcomed the report and requested that briefing/training sessions on 
safeguarding included the Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board. The 
committee also asked that where possible case studies were included in training/briefing 
sessions. 

Following a comment from the Committee about substance abuse, Ms Bateman spoke 
about the ongoing work to minimise harm caused as a result of substance abuse through 
partnership working. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee commented as above on the 
Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2018-19. 

2. That the Committee noted that following the Adults and Safeguarding 
Committee meeting on 19th September 2019, the Annual Report will be 
published on the Council website.

13.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

Members noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the business items for 
consideration at future meetings. The Committee RESOLVED to note the Forward 
Work Programme for 2019-2020.  

 

14.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 9.55 pm


